their lives or units may be made available on a rental basis.  If owned, the unit often reverts back 

to the development owner upon the death of the resident or surviving spouse. 

Convenience Store.  A one-story retail store containing less than three thousand six-hundred 

(3,600) square feet of gross floor area that is designed and stocked to sell primarily fuel, food 

(packaged and/or prepared), beverages and other household supplies to customers who 

purchase a relatively few items (in contrast to a "super market").  It is designed to attract and

[...]

Generation, production, or treatment facilities such as power plants, sewage 

treatment plants, radio, television and telephone transmission towers and antennae and 

public or private utilities operations centers. 

Express Fuel/Mini Mart.  A one-story retail store containing less than three thousand six-hundred 

(3,600) square feet of gross floor area that is designed and stocked to sell a large volume of fuel 

and may also sell prepared and/or packaged foods, beverages, and household and picnic 

supplies, and automobile incidentals.  It is designed to attract and depends upon a large volume

[...]

exclusive of any portions of the lot which lie within street rights-of-ways. 

b. Lot, Corner.  A lot which occupies the interior angle at the intersection of two (2) 

street lines which make an angle of more than forty-five (45) degrees and less than 

one-hundred and thirty-five (135) degrees with each other.  The street line forming 

the least frontage shall be deemed the front of the lot except where the two (2) 

street lines are equal, in which case the owner shall be required to specify which is 

the front when requesting a zoning permit.

[...]

Any residential subdivision containing twenty (20) or more lots. This 

computation shall be based on the aggregate number of lots in all phases 

of the subdivision. 

7.2.3 Yard Regulations: 

1. Minimum Lot Size 

a. Single-family dwellings - fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet 

b. Churches - one (1) acre 

c. Country clubs - five (5) acres 

d. Public or private outdoor recreation facilities not constructed 

pursuant to a permit authorizing the construction of a school or 

some residential development - none

[...]

Public and private elementary and secondary schools - four (4) 

acres 

f. Essential Services - none 

g. Cemeteries as a principal use - two (2) acres 

h. Public safety station - twenty thousand (20,000) square feet 

i. Amateur radio towers- none 

j. All other principal uses - fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet 

2. Minimum Front Yard Setback (As measured from the edge of the street 

right-of-way line) 

a. All principal uses listed as permitted uses in 7.2.1 of this Ordinance 

- thirty-five (35) feet 

b.  Cemeteries and Essential Services, Class 2 - thirty-five (35) feet

[...]

houses, and patio houses; and duplexes and twin houses and provided the 

gross density of the development does not exceed three (3) dwelling units 

per acre. 

7.3.3 Yard Regulations: 

1. Minimum Lot Size 

a. Single-family dwellings - twelve thousand (12,000) square feet, 

except as provided in Section 7.3.2(2) of this Ordinance 

b. Two-family dwellings - eighteen thousand (18,000) square feet 

c. Churches - thirty thousand (30,000) square feet 

d. Schools, elementary and secondary / public and private - two (2) 

acres 

e. Essential Services - none 

f. Public safety stations - twenty thousand (20,000) square feet

[...]

Multi-family dwelling at a density not to exceed eight (8) units per acre 

7.4.3 Yard Regulations: 

1. Minimum Lot Size 

a. Single-family dwelling - nine thousand (9,000) square feet, except 

as provided in Section 7.4.2(5) of this Ordinance 

b. Two-family dwellings - thirteen thousand (13,000) square feet 

except as provided in Section 7.4.2(5) of this Ordinance 

c. Multi-family developments - minimum twenty thousand square feet 

for first three (3) dwelling units.  For more than three (3) units 

projects shall observe density of eight (8) dwelling units per acre